Decision Nos 40500 | . @ﬁ I@ i

BEFORE TFE 2USLIC UTILINIZS COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORVIA

In the Matter of the Aprlication of

JACK SCEITP and PAUL DILIINIHAM to dncreace
fares on the Ontaric-Usland Reute o Ske
Citrus Belt Lines.

- Application No. 27778

In the Matter of the Amplication of

JACY SCEIPP and PAUL DILLINGHAM %o increace
fares on the Pemona-Chaino Route of the
Citrus Belt Lines.

Application No. 27779

€. 2. CROVLEZ, for applicants.

EENRY M. BUSSE, for the cities of Ontario and
Upland.

02IXIOX

Jack Schipp and Paul Dillingkea, copartnefs doirng busineﬁs tnder the
name‘of Citrus Belt Lines, are engaged ia tramsporting passengers by notordus
ae & common carrier within and detween the cities of Oﬁtario and Upland, and
passengers end express within and detween the cities of Pemona 2and Chino.(l)

By these apnlications they seck authority to establish izcreased passénger fares.

Public hearing of bota apnlications was hod upon a consolidated record
before Examiner 3ryant at Ontario or April §, 1947, and the wmatters are ready
for decision.

Between Ontario apd Upland applicants cperate over two routes. On the
Campus Avenuwe route the adwlt one-way cash fare is 10 cents, in wnich no ¢hnnge
1t proposed. Over the Fuclid Avenue route the adult o#e-way cash fare is § cents,
except that a b-cent fare ic applicable to and from 2 college located about midway
on the line. Transfers are issued from the Euclid Avenuevroute to the.Campus
Avenue route on the maymeat of a 10-cent fare.

Applicants seek to increase the Fuclid Avenue lire cash fare to 10 cents,
and 2130 to inerease tihe 30-ride commute fare from $1.80 to $2.40, aud the 30-¥ide
school fare from $1.20 to $1.80 and to abolish the present round-trip fare of
15 cents. The fares thus sought on the Euclid'Avenue line are the same as those
now applied on the Campus Avenue line, ond if granted, will establish wniform

fares throushout the Ontario-Upland area,

(1 Apblicanis alsc provide & Sunday pacsenger service from and to the state
prison near Chino.
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On the Pomona~Chino line, applicants do mot propose to increase the
existing l0-cent cash fare applicadle within thése ¢cities, but seek to increase
the 30-ride commte rate from $3.00 %o $4,50, and the 30-ride school_rame‘ftom
$2.30 to 53.00. They 2lso ask to incroase the one-way 1n£erur5an fare between
thece cities from 15 cents to 20 cents, 2nd the round-trip fare from 25 cents to.
35 cents. & 5-cent Increase is also sought in the onc-way aud round-trip fares
between Pomona and the prison located to the aouth of Chino.

No one opposed the higher fares sought herein, A representative of the
cities of Ontario and Uplend urged the authorizetion of such fare increases as
the Commission might find necessary to zaintain applicants'IServices.

Tvidence was preseated through exhibits and testimony of witnesses for
avplicants, and of & Tramsportation Engincer of the Commission's staff. The
witnesses agreed that revenuesfrom present fares are insufficient to meet
cperating expenses., They attriduted the anticipated revenue deficit io increased
operating costs and also to lessened pacsenger travels’ n most respects, the
revenue and expente cstimates of applicents' witnesses &nd of the Commission's
engincer were in substantial sccord. The engineer's estinates of Poth revenues
aad expenses for o twelve-month period beginning March 1, 1947, were somewhat
less than opplicants! estimates. The difference in expense estimetes was due
mainly to the reduced depreciatlion expense deemed reasoncble by the Commission's

engineer. State and federal income taxes were not included by either, for the

reason that the tax liabilivy of the partners will be dependent largely upon

the amount of their personal tax exenptions. ‘The results of operation under
bYoth present and proposed rates 28 estimoted by the applicants and the COMmiﬁ-

sion's epgineer are summarized in tne table following:
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Applicant's Exhibit " Comm, Enginecr's Exhibit

Present Proposed Present Proposed

Rates Rates Rates Rates
Passenger Revenue $ 36,773 $ 46,170 $ 35,870 § 45,080
Other Revenue 000 2,650 ~2.650

2000
Total Revenue 39,773 k9,70 38,520 57,730

Operating Ixpenses 41,532 41,532 42,210 40,210
Devreciation 4,501 4,501 3,315 3,315
Taxes* 1833 2833 ? 1,900
Total Sxvense $ 47,666 47,566 $ 45,310 S 4s5,u25
et Revenue (7.293) 1,504 (6,790) 2,305
Overating Ratio 65.25

*  Inecome taxes were not caleuwlated.

mhe evidence indicates that epplicants will suffer a subsiantial opera~
ting deficit unless rate irecreases nre grantad, and that the net rcvenﬁc which
the apnlicants moy expect to receive under the increased fares is reasonable
and'necessary to permit the continuntion of adcqpate transportation scrvice.

With the cstablishment of the propesed increased farcs on-the Zuclid
Avenue linc within and betweea Upland ond Ontarlo, 21l the passenger fares in
those cormunities will be on 2 uniform basis ond will afford troasfers between
the Zuclid Avenve line and the Compuc Avenuve line. The Compus Avenue line fares
were ostanlished upon the imauvguration of that service under authority granted
vy the Commission in itis Decision No. 39622 issued Vovemder iS, 1946;f Although
the addition of the Campus avezue route considerably increcosed the total costs
of omeration, ond it would appcar that the revenues derived from thot line hove
not yet dbecome sufficie;t to Bear the full costs of service, iﬁ ic evident
that the fare structure on the two lines sﬁéuld be the some.

On consideration of 2ll the evidence presented, we comclude 2nd find
as a faet that the 1ncr§ased faros requested by the applicants are 3ustified and

shoulé be estadlished.

Public hearing hoving been had in the above erntitled application, full

conrideration of the matters and things involved having been hed, fnd the
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Commission being fully ~dvised,
IT IS 3ZRE3Y ORDERID thot

Applicants be and they are hereby suthorized to establish, within
aizety (90) days from the effective date of this order and on not
Jess tharn ten (10) deys' notice to the Commission and to the
public, ske following fares in lieu of adult and student fares
now bedns ascessed on the limes iavelved:

Between points on Duclid Avenue line which extends from
Denot Street and Zuclid Avenue in Ontario, along Zuclid
Avenue, Winth Street and Third Avenmue to the Pocific
Ticctric Railway Compeny Depot in Upland.

Adult fares:
Ope-way cask fare k $ .10

Student fares:
30=-ride school ticketis . e m . 1.80

Between points on Pomona-Chino lime
Jetween Pomona znd Zly Street or
metween Chino and Ely Street

Adult one~way cask fare

Ly

Between Pomona and Chino
Adult onme=way coch fare “ v o
Adult rownd=trip ticket . . . .
Adult 30~ride commmutation ticket .
Student 30-ride commutation ticket

Setween Pomona aand sthe Californic
Institution for Mexn
Adult onre-way cash fare e e s =
Aduls round-trip ticket . . e s

Between Chine and the Calilorais
Institution for Men
Advlt one-way cash fare . . o o o

Apolicants shell mairtain existing rules relating
childrens' fares.

Tree transfers shall be issued detween the Duclid Avenue
and Campus Avenue routes on PIyments of any farec herein
authorized.

ot less then ten (10) days vefore the effective date of the
fares estadlished under thic order avplicant shell post pro=
minently in its duses, and shell therealter maintain in legidle
condition, 2 notice setiing forth clearly all of the adult and
ctudent farcs available on the resvective routes over which the
wuses are operated, including a statement of tramsfer privileges.
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5e Apmlicants shall kecep their drivers adequately supplied with
round-trip tickets and commutation tickets so that patrons

may readily purchase such tickets 2s desired.

This order shell become effective twenty (20) deys from the date

hereof. o | ! c
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